

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>APPEAL FROM: Trial Court: El Paso County District Court Trial Judge: The Honorable Thomas Kane Trial Court Case: No. 2021CV31761</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 11, 2023 5:02 PM FILING ID: D66848CDBFCED CASE NUMBER: 2022CA2086</p>
<p>ADAM STRANGE Plaintiff-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>GA HC REIT LIBERTY CRCC, LLC Defendant-Appellee.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant: Chad P. Hemmat, Esq., No. 20845 Cameron O. Hunter, Esq., No. 50095 ANDERSON HEMMAT, L.L.C. 5613 DTC Parkway, Suite 150 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Telephone: (303) 782-9999</p>	<p>Case No.: 2022CA002086</p>
<p>PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
B. Procedural History.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Trial Court Erred in Determining that Plaintiff was Not Permitted to Claim Damages for Areas Covered by Workers’ Compensation When No Actual Settlement Agreement was Reached Between Defendant and the Workers’ Compensation Carrier.....	6
1. Standard of Review	6
2. Preservation for Appeal	7
3. Employee’s Right to Recovery	7
4. Assignment of Rights.....	12
5. Resolution	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ehrlich Feedlot, Inc. v. Oldenburg</i> 140 P.3d 265 (Colo. App. 2006).....	6
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Scholle</i> 484 P.3d 695 (Colo. 2021).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Faucett v. Foreman</i> 146 P. 239 (Colo. 1915).....	17
<i>Frohlick Crane Service, Inc. v. Mack</i> 510 P.2d 891 (Colo. 1973).....	11
<i>International Paper Co. v. Cohen</i> 126 P.3d 222 (Colo. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Kirkham v. Hickerson Bros. Truck Co.</i> 485 P.2d 513 (Colo. App. 1971).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Klingsheim v. Cordell</i> 379 P.3d 270 (Colo. 2016).....	6
<i>Lindauer v. Williams Prod. RMT Co.</i> 381 P.3d 378 (Colo. App. 2016).....	6
<i>Marquardt v. Perry</i> 200 P.3d 1126 (Colo. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Riss & Co. v. Anderson</i> 114 P.2d 278 (Colo. 1941).....	11, 14
<i>Seiner v. Zeff</i> 194 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2008).....	17
<i>State ex. rel. Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> 260 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2009).....	6

Cases	Page
<i>Tate v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> 815 P.2d 15 (Colo. 1991).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Van Waters & Rogers, Inc. v. Keelan</i> 840 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1992).....	10
<i>Volunteers of America Colorado Branch v. Gardenswartz</i> 242 P.3d 1080 (Colo. 2010).....	10
<i>Welch v. George</i> 19 P.3d 675 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Smith</i> 130 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1942).....	11

Statutes	Page
C.R.S. § 8-41-203	11, 12, 13, 16

Other Authorities	Page
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	13
6 C.J.S. Assignments § 2b(12).....	14
